 2014 Microchip Technology Inc. DS50002273A
EVB-USB5537
Evaluation Board
User’s Guide
Downloaded from: http://www.datasheetcatalog.com/
DS50002273A-page 2  2014 Microchip Technology Inc.
Note the following details of the code protection feature on Microchip devices:

Item Qty
Qty
Populated
Reference Designator(s) Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number
1 9 9 C5,C8,C11,C14,C17,C40,C45,C
54,C55
Capacitor, Low ESR, 150uF, 6.3VDC, 20%, Alumi-
num, Radial-SMT, 5mm x 5.7mm
Lelon VZS151M0JTR-0506
2 41 41 C1,C2,C3,C4,C6,C7,C9,C10,C1
2,C13,C15,C16,C21,C24,C25,C
28,C29,C31,C32,C34,C36,C38,
C42,C43,C46,C47,C48,C49,C51
,C56,C65,C66,C67,C68,C71,C7
6,C77,C78,C79,C80,C82
Capacitor, 0.1uF, 10V, 10%, X5R, 0402 Murata GRM155R71A104KA01D
3 8 8 C18,C22,C26,C33,C39,C41,C50
,C73
Capacitor, 1000pF, 50V, 10%, X7R, 0402 Murata GRM155R71H102KA01D
4 2 2 C27,C30 Capacitor, 6pF, 50V, +/-0.5pF, NPO, 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H6R0DZ01D
5 1 1 C53 Capacitor, 0.01uF, 25V, 10%, X7R, 0402 Murata GRM155R71E103KA01D
6 2 2 C35,C37 Capacitor, 4.7uF, 6.3VDC, 20%, X5R, 0603 Murata GRM188R60J475KE19D
7 2 2 C23,C72 Capacitor, 10uF, 6.3VDC, 20%, X5R, 0603 Murata GRM188R60J106ME47D
8 1 1 C44 Capacitor, 1.0uF, 16VDC, 10%, X5R, 0603 Murata GRM188R61C105KA93D
9 1 1 C52 Capacitor, 2.2uF, 6.3VDC, 10%, X5R, 0603 Murata GRM185R60J225KE26D
10 2 2 C70,C74 Capacitor, 10uF, 25 VDC, 10%, 0805 Murata GRM21BR61E106KA73L
11 4 4 D5,D6,D7,D8 LED, Dual, Yellow/Green, SMT-0605 Lite-On LTST-C195KGJSKT
12 1 1 D19 LED, Dual, Red/Green, SMT-0605 Lite-On LTST-C195KGJRKT
13 5 5 D9,D11,D13,D15,D18 LED, Red, 0603 Stanley Electric BR1111C-TR
14 4 4 D10,D12,D14,D16 LED, Green, 0603 Stanley Electric BG1111C-TR
15 7 7 D1,D2,D3,D4,D20,D21,D22 LED, Green, 3mm, Diffused, 0.2" CL-vert, TH, Right
Angle
Lumex SSF-LXH103GD
16 1 1 D17 LED, Red, 3mm, Diffused, 0.2" CL-vert, TH, Right
Angle
Lumex SSF-LXH103ID
17 2 2 D23,D24 Diode, MMBD914LT, Fast Switching, 100VDC,
200mA, SOT-23
On Semiconductors MMBD914LT1
18 2 2 FB3,FB4 Ferrite Bead, 220 Ohm, 2A, 0.05DCR, 0603 Murata BLM18EG221SN1D
19 25 25 R1,R2,R3,R4,R11,R15,R17,R19,
R21,R23,R24,R25,R26,R27,R33
,R34,R36,R45,R51,R61,R68,R7
0,R80,R84,R85
Resistor, 330, 5%, 1/16W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ331V
20 1 1 R5 Resistor, 12.0K, 1%, 1/16W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1202V
21 1 1 R7 Resistor, 21.0K, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2102V
D
ow
nloaded from
: http://w

5
0
0
0
2
2
7
3
A
-p
a
g
e
 3
1
22 1 1 R8 Resistor, 150K, 1%, 1/16W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1503V
23 1 1 R9 Resistor, 47K, 5%, 1/16W, 0603 Yageo America 9C06031A4702JLHFT
24 15 15 R10,R13,R28,R29,R31,R38,R40
,R42,R46,R49,R60,R65,R74,R7
5,R83
Resistor, 10K, 5%, 1/16W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ103V
25 3 3 R64,R73,R76 Resistor, 10K, 5%, 1/16W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ103V
26 4 4 R12,R14,R58,R63 Resistor, 100K, 5%, 1/16W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ104V
27 13 13 R30,R32,R35,R37,R39,R41,R43
,R44,R47,R48, R50,R52,R55
Resistor, 1K, 5%, 1/16W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ102V
28 2 2 R53,R62 Resistor, 4.7K, 5%, 1/16W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ472V
29 1 1 R54 Resistor, 29.4K, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2942V
30 1 1 R56 Resistor, 1.91K, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Stackpole Electronics RMCF0603FT1K91
31 1 1 R59 Resistor, 255, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2550V
32 2 2 R6,R57 Resistor, ZERO, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
33 3 3 R67,R72,R86 Resistor, ZERO, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
34 2 2 R69,R81 Resistor, ZERO, 0.1W, 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
35 1 1 J11 Connector, Power Jack, 2.5 mm x 5.5 mm, 12 V, 4 A,